

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).179/2018

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, Personnel Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur

Date of hearing : 20.7.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

20.7.18

The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by Shri Prasanta Borkakati, ACS, Deputy Secretary and SPIO of Personnel Department accompanied by Shri Ankur Sarma, Sr. Administrative Asstt. of Personnel (A) Department. The second appeal petition dated 24.7.17 read with RTI petition dated 30.7.16 is taken up for further consideration in pursuance of this Commission's previous order dated 24.5.18. The SPIO and Deputy Secretary, Personnel Department has submitted a written statement dated 20th July, 2018 enclosing a copy of the letter dated 5.7.2018 received from the Superintendent of Police-cum-PIO of the Directorate of Vigilance and Anti Corruption, Assam stating that "Point No. 8: This Directorate did not take up any enquiry against Sri Kumud Kalita, IAS, the then Director, Social Welfare, Assam. Mention may be made that a case vide ACB PS Case No. 19/2016 u/s 120(B)/468/420/407 IPC R/W Sec. 13(1)(d)/13(2) PC Act 1988 was registered on receipt of the complaint of anomalies and illegalities caused in the Directorate of Social Welfare in the implementation of various schemes and projects. Charge Sheet vide C.S. No. 10/17 dated 25.5.2017 has already been submitted against the alleged accused Sri Kumud Kalita, IAS, the then Director, Social Welfare, Assam and others."

The WS of the SPIO of Personnel Department read with the report of SP-cum-PIO of Vigilance and Anti Corruption, Assam appears to meet the requirements of the petitioner's RTI petition dated 30.7.2016. The SPIO of Personnel Department is, therefore, directed to furnish a copy of the above two documents to the petitioner today itself.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 24.7.2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).179 /2018/

Dated. 20.7.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Secretary and SPIO of Personnel (A) Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.